IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DO NOT REMOVE

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA EX REL. DODRILL HEATING & COOLING LLC

Petitioners,

v.

Docket No. 21-0561 Circuit Court of Kanawha County Underlying Circuit Court No.: 19-C-466

FILE COPY

AUG | 6 202

THE HONORABLE MARYCLAIRE AKERS, Judge of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the State of West Virginia; and Jerry and Pamela WHITTINGTON, Husband and Wife, individuals and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

# **RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

Counsel for Respondents:

Troy N. Giatras, Esquire (WVSB# 5602) Matthew Stonestreet, Esquire (WVSB# 11398) *The Giatras Law Firm, PLLC* 118 Capitol Street, Suite 400 Charleston, West Virginia 25301 (304) 343-2900 (304) 343-2942 *facsimile* troy@thewvlawfirm.com matt@thewvlawfirm.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	PAGE
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	
IV. SUMMARY ARGUMENT	6
V. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	9
VI. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Class has standing and has brought valid claims against the Petitioner	10
B. The Circuit Court conducted a proper analysis of the predominance requirement.	15
C. The Circuit Court conducted a thorough and proper analysis of the superiority requirement.	19
D. The Petitioner fails to meet the exceptionally high standard required to be granted a writ of prohibition	20
VII. CONCLUSION.	24

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barr v. NCB Mgmt. Servs., Inc., 227 W. Va. 507, 508, 711 S.E.2d 577, 578 (2011)12
Crawford v. Taylor, 138 W.Va. 207, 75 S.E.2d 370 (1953)22
Hinkle v. Black, 164 W.Va. 112, 262 S.E.2d 744 (1979)5-6
In re Faith C., 226 W. Va. 188, 189, 699 S.E.2d 730, 731 (2010)
In Re W. Virginia Rezulin Litig., 214 W. Va. 52, 585 S.E.2d 52 (2003)19
In the interest of Tiffany Marie S., 196 W.Va. 223, 470 S.E.2d 177 (1996)
Perrine v. E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co., 225 W.Va. 482, 527 (2010)
Smith v. State Workmen's Compensation Commissioner, 159 W.Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975)
State ex rel. Allen v. Bedell, 193 W.Va. 32, 37,454 S.E.2d 77, 82 (1994)
State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger, 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996)
State ex rel. Jeanette H. v. Pancake, 529 S.E.2d 865 (W.Va. 2000)
State ex rel. Lambert v. King, 208 W.Va. 87, 538 S.E.2d 385 (2000)
State ex rel. Nelson v. Frye, 221 W. Va. 391, 655 S.E.2d 137 (2007)
State ex rel. Owners Ins. Co. v. McGraw, 233 W.Va. 776, 760 S.E.2d 590 (2014)23, 24
State ex rel. Paul B. v. Hill, 201 W.Va. 248,254, 496 S.E.2d 198, 204 (1997)
State ex rel. Peacher v. Sencindiver, 160 W.Va. 314, 233 S.E.2d 425 (1977)21
State ex rel. Stewart v. Alsop, 533 S.E.2d 362,364 (W.Va. 2000)
State ex rel. Surnaik Holdings of WV, LLC v. Bedell, 244 W. Va. 248, 852 S.E.2d 748 (2020)passim
Suriano v. Gaughan, 198 W.Va. 33921-22
Tabata v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc. 233 W. Va. 512, 859 S.E.2d 459 (2014)20
Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S.Ct. 792, 209 L.E.2d 94 (2021)7, 14, 20

Woodall v. La	urita, 156	W.Va.	707	 2

# Rules

West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 16(d)(6)	
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 16(g)	1
West Virginia Rule of Civil Procedure 23	passim

Statutes West Virginia Code § 46A-2-127	1
West Virginia Code § 46A-2-127(g)	
West Virginia Code § 53-1-1
